

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/UDR.8/2015

Complainant : Sri Pulak Das

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, Tangla Division,

Irrigation, Tangla

Date of hearing : 08.06.2016

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

08.06.2016

The RTI petitioner Sri Pulak Das is present.

The Public Authority is represented by Syed Nur Rahman, SPIO/Executive Engineer, Tangla Division, Irrigation, Tangla. He stated that the petitioner was directed to visit his office on 27.04.2016 for inspection of documents as directed by the Commission's order dated 21.04.2016. But the petitioner failed to appear.

The petitioner present stated that he had visited on 27.04.2016 as discussed with the SPIO but could not give any evidence of his visit nor could he mention name of any official he met during his visit.

In view of the facts stated above, it appears that the petitioner had failed to visit the office of the SPIO on 27.04.2016.

The Commission therefore directs the petitioner to visit the office of the SPIO, Executive Engineer, Tangla Division, Irrigation on 14.06.2016 at 10:00 AM and inspect the documents as directed vide order dated 21.04.2016 and take notes of the same. He will inform the SPIO of the documents of which he needs photocopy. The SPIO will assess the amount required to be paid by the petitioner for the documents sought for as directed vide order dated 21.04.2016 and inform the petitioner in writing within 17.06.2014, the amount required to be deposited. The petitioner thereafter will deposit the amount required on or before 21.06.2016 and collect the information.

With the above direction, the petition dated 02.02.2015 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission Memo No. SIC/UDR.8/2015/53-A

Dtd. 08.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Executive Engineer, Tangla Division, Irrigation Department, Tangla, Dist-Udalguri (BTAD), Assam, Pin-784521 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Tangla Division, Irrigation Department, Tangla, Dist-Udalguri (BTAD), Assam, Pin-784521 for information.
- 3. Sri Pulak Das, Vill-Mazbat Namati (Kha), Dist- Udalguri (BTAD), Assam, Pin- 784507 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission